That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement
and related assurances, certifications and contracts with Arcadis, to carry out all activities
related to the COAF Seiberling Phase II Project, due to a grant from the Ohio Department
of Development’s Office of Redevelopment, in the amount of Two Hundred Eighty Nine
Thousand Three Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents ($289,312.00).

SECTION 2. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an open
meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees